Overall, we see Pannonia benefiting from overall growth in the market, capitalizing on its niche and

competitive product reach.

Acquisition of MKB Insurance Companies: Pannonia purchased 98.97% ownership interest in MKB Life

Insurance, while its non-life subsidiary (EMABIT), acquired 98.98% ownership interest in MKB General

Insurance from Versicherungskammer Bayern. The contract has come into effect as of 1th January 2017. The

total amount of consideration transferred to the seller was HUF 972m while the total fair value of net assets

purchased (at the end of September 2017) was HUF 4bn, so the acquisition resulted in a badwill (pre-tax

profit) of HUF 3bn. This profit will be reduced by the losses generated by MKB Insurance Companies

throughout 2017. Consequently, we expect the net effect of the acquisition should be about HUF 1.4bn on

Pannonia’s consolidated net income in 2017.

9

Table 1 Pro-forma equity and reserve data of Pannonia and MKB insurance Companies (HUF m)

Pannonia

MKB

Insurance  Total Pannonia

MKB

Insurance  Total

 2015 2015 2015 2016 2016 2016

Life segment

Own capital 5 515 1 554  - 6 424 1 021  -

Total technical

reserves 57 632 11 269 68 901 63 349 12 711 76 060

 - o/w UL

reserves 54 894 7 561 62 455 60 317 8 230 68 547

 - o/w other

reserves 2 738 3 708 6 446 3 032 4 481 7 513

Non-life

segment

Own capital 1 473 1 218  - 1 676 1 589  -

Total reserves 1 313 4 430 5 743 2 092  n.a.  -
Source: Pannonia

Table 2 Pro-forma premium income data of Pannonia and MKB Insurance Companies (HUF m)

 Pannonia

MKB

Insurance Total Pannonia

MKB

Insurance Total

Premium

income 2015 2015 2015 2016 2016 2016

Life segment

Regular

premium 12 608 1 576 14 184 12 216 1 877 14 093

Single premium 2 034 2 504 4 538 1 320 2 168 3 488

Group

insurance 165 180 345 187 144 331

Life GWP 14 642 4 080 18 722 13 536 4 045 17 581

Non-life

segment

Compulsory car

insurance 40 1 675 1 715 37 2 180 2 217

CASCO 1 380 1 190 2 570 1 857 1 377 3 234

Fire and natural

forces 164 2 447 2 611 151 2 619 2 770

General

insurance 861 296 1 157 954 377 1 331

Other damage

to property 283 62 345 887 137 1 024

Cabotage 433 0 433 1 532 0 1 532

Other 500 5 505 513 21 534

Non-life GWP 3 661 5 675 9 336 5 931 6 711 12 642

Total GWP 18 303 9 755 28 058 19 467 10 756 30 223
Source: Pannonia

10

Table 3 Pro-forma cost data of Pannonia and MKB Incurance Companies (HUF m)

Pannonia

MKB

Insurance Total Pannonia

MKB

Insurance Total

 2015 2015 2015 2016 2016 2016

Life segment

Admin costs 1 085 585 1 670 1 020 716 1 736

Claims 14 17 31 17 27 44

Other costs 265 134 399 334 134 468

Total life costs 1 364 736 2 100 1 371 877 2 248

Admin costs/GWP 7% 14% 9% 8% 18% 10%

Claims/GWP 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

Other costs/GWP 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%

Total costs/GWP 9% 18% 11% 10% 22% 13%

Non-life segment

Admin costs 370 759 1 129 349 1 060 1 409

Claims 86 385 471 95 504 599

Other costs 97 355 452 141 385 526

Total non-life costs 553 1 499 2 052 585 1 949 2 534

Segments total

Admin costs/GWP 10% 13% 20% 6% 19% 25%

Claims/GWP 2% 7% 8% 2% 9% 11%

Other costs/GWP 3% 6% 8% 2% 7% 9%

Total costs/GWP 15% 26% 36% 10% 34% 45%
Source: Pannonia

MKB insurance generated c. HUF 11bn in GWP in 2016 (+10% YoY), thereof the non-life division accounted

for 62% and the life business represented 38%. The insurer had a net loss of c. HUF 650 m in 2016 mostly

due to its high operating costs. As a whole, losses and expenses accounted for nearly 34% of total GWP

made by MKB Insurance in 2016 compared to Pannonia’s total cost ratio of 10%.